

IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD

TUESDAY, THE TWENTY THIRD DAY OF DECEMBER

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE

:PRESENT:
THE HONOURABLE SMT JUSTICE T.MADHAVI DEVI

WRIT PETITION NO: 17921 OF 2025

Between:

1. Thammadagoni Krishnaiah, S/o. Salaiah.
2. Gyara Chinna Bharathamma, W/o. Ramulu.
3. Thammadagoni Narsimha, S/o. Salaiah
4. Bodasu Andalu, W/o. Sathaiah.
5. Ganagoni Chinna Somaiah, S/o. Ramachandram.
6. Maddela Raju, S/o. Laxmaiah.
7. Kanagoni Sathaiah, S/o. Ramaiah.
8. Polagoni Durgamma, W/o. Ramulu.
9. Muddam Yadamma, W/o. Naraiah.
10. Bandi Sathemma, W/o. Muthyalu.
11. Kanagoni Yadaiah, S/o. Laxmaiah.
12. Palakurla Yadamma, W/o. Narsimha.
13. Kodedhoti Buchaiah, S/o. Lachaiah.
14. Donku Yadamma, W/o. Pochaiah.
15. Thammadagoni Chinna Laxmamma.
16. Thammadagoni Laxmamma, W/o. Sathaiah.
17. Kumbam Jangamma, W/o. Ramulu.
18. Chidugulla Venkataiah, S/o. Roshiah.
19. Muddam Laxmamma, W/o. Narsimha.
20. Kanagoni Lingaiah, S/o. Ramulu.
21. Muddam Sathaiah, S/o. Ramulu.
22. Dhoni Yadaiah, S/o. Gattaiah.
23. Polepally Laxmamma, W/o. Kashaiah.
24. Polepally Padma, W/o. Sathaiah.
25. Polepally Venkataiah, S/o. Jangaiah.
26. Muddam Jangaiah, S/o. Laxmaiah.

27. Kongara Venkataiah, S/o. Narsimha.
28. Thammadagoni Yadaiah, S/o. Salaiah.
29. Bandi Eddaiah, S/o. Pentaiah.
30. Donku Venkataiah, S/o. Venkaiah.
31. Chinthala Sathaiah, S/o. Ramaiah.
32. Donku Vinayak, S/o. Narsimha.
33. Bodasu Venkataiah, S/o. Lingaiah.
34. Bodasu Yadaiah, S/o. Lingaiah.
35. Chekkala Yadamma, W/o. Yadaiah.

...Petitioners

AND

1. The State of Telangana, Rep. by its Principal Secretary, Forest Department, Secretariat, Near Tank bund, Hyderabad.
2. The Principal Chief Conservator of Forests, Aranya Bhavan, Near Ravindra Bharathi, Hyderabad, T.S.
3. The Conservator of Forests, Nalgonda Zone, at Nalgonda, T.S.
4. The District Forest Officer, Nalgonda District, at Nalgonda, T.S.
5. The Forest Ranger, Munugodu, Nalgonda District, T.S.
6. The State of Telangana, Rep. by its Principle Secretary, Revenue Department, Secretariat, Near Tank Bund, Hyderabad.
7. The District Collector,, Nalgonda District at Nalgonda
8. The Revenue Divisional Officer,, Devarakonda Division at Devarakonda, Nalgonda District.
9. The Tahasildar,, Chinthapally mandal at Chinthapally Nalgonda district.

 (Respondents Nos.6 to 9 are impleaded as Per C.O. dt.01.09.2025 in IA. No. 2/2025)

...Respondents

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue a Writ, more particularly one in the nature of Writ of Mandamus or any other appropriate Writ or Writs, Order or direction declaring the action of the Respondents interfering with the peaceful possession of the agricultural lands of the petitioners in Sy.No.121 and 116 (as shown in the Cause title) of Godakondla Village, Chinthapally Mandal, Nalgonda District is bad arbitrary, illegal, unconstitutional and against to the principles of natural justice consequently direct the respondents not to interfere/disposes with the petitioners lands situated at Godakondla Village, Chinthapally Mandal, Nalgonda District,

IA NO: 1 OF 2025

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to direct the respondents not to interfere/disposes with the petitioners lands in Sy.No.121 and 116 (as mentioned in the cause title) situated at Godakondla Village, Chinthapally Mandal, Nalgonda district, pending disposal of WP.No.17921 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the order of the High Court dated: 25.06.2025, 23.07.2025, 20.08.2025, 01.09.2025, 15.09.2025, 13.10.2025, 17.11.2025, 08.12.2025 & 09.12.2025 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of SRI. P. VENKATESWAR RAO Advocate for the Petitioners, GP FOR FORESTS for the Respondent Nos.1 to 5 and GP FOR REVENUE for the Respondent Nos.6 to 9 the Court made the following.

ORDER:

At request, list this matter on 06.01.2025.

Till then, the interim order granted earlier on 25.06.2025, shall stand extended.

**SD/-MOHD.ISMAIL
DEPUTY REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. One CC to SRI. P. VENKATESWAR RAO, Advocate [OPUC].
2. Two CCs to GP FOR FORESTS, High Court for the State of Telangana at Hyderabad [OUT].
3. Two CCs to GP FOR REVENUE, High Court for the State of Telangana at Hyderabad [OUT].
4. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

TMDJ

DATED:23/12/2025

LIST ON: 06.01.2026

ORDER

WP.No.17921 of 2025

EXTENSION OF INTERIM ORDER

